
    

 
Notice of a public  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment and Climate 

Change 
 
To: Councillor Widdowson (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 10 November 2021 

 
Time: 3.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on 12 November 2021. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on 8 November 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes    
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

6 October 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on 8 
November 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

4. Corporate Emissions Report   (Pages 3 - 40) 
 The Executive Member will consider a report which monitors 

progress against City of York Council’s target to reduce carbon 
emissions from corporate activity to net-zero by 2030. 
 

5. York City-wide Emissions Inventory   (Pages 41 - 54) 
 This report presents the Emissions Inventory for the city of York. 

This data will be used to monitor progress against the City of York 
Council ambition to achieve net zero carbon emissions for the city 
by 2030. 
 

6. Air Quality – Annual Status Report   (Pages 55 - 74) 
 This report details the latest air quality monitoring results for York 

and progress on achieving measures in York’s third Air Quality 
Action Plan (AQAP3) to deliver further improvements. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: Joseph Kennally 
Telephone No- 01904 551573 
Email- joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports
[...]
ng symptoms whilst in West Offices 
 
If you develop coronavirus symptoms during a Meeting, you should: 

 Make your way home immediately 

 Avoid the use of public transport where possible 

 Follow government guidance in relation to self-isolation.  
 
You should also: 
 

 Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out additional 
cleaning 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 
 
If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is 
due to take place, you should not attend the meeting. 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

http://www.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 
 

10th November 2021 

Report of the Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy 
 
City of York Council Corporate Emissions Report 2021  
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 City of York Council (CYC) has set a target to reduce carbon 

emissions from corporate activity to net zero by 2030. An Annual 

Carbon Emissions Report will be produced every year to monitor 

progress against this target and identify areas of improvement.  

 

1.2 The data collected covers the council’s scope 1 and 2 emissions for 

2020/21. The council’s corporate emissions account for 3.8% of city-

wide greenhouse gas emissions (using city-wide SCATTER data from 

2018). 

 

1.3 While 2020/21 represents the first year of reporting carbon emissions 

from our own buildings and operations, in some areas, we have data 

going back to 2015/16 that can be used for historical comparison. 

 

1.4 The Covid-19 pandemic has caused significant changes in the way 

we work and this is reflected in the emissions data.  

 

1.5 Based on the current available data, our fleet and gas consumption 

account for the majority (98.7%) of our corporate emissions. 

 
1.6 Since April 2020, we now purchase 100% renewable electricity, 

reducing our emissions by approximately 3,800tCO2/yr. Electricity 

consumption, however, still accounts for significant cost and 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

opportunities to reduce demand should still be considered for 

financial benefits. 

 
1.7 The focus of our reporting is Scope 1 and 2 emissions. The reason 

for this is that scope 1 and 2 emissions are more directly under the 

control of the council, and because the carbon accounting and 

management options for these emissions are better developed. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
i. Approve the City of York Council Corporate Emissions Report and 

note the council’s contribution to city-wide emissions  
 
Reason: This report fulfils the commitment in the Council Plan to 
report on City of York Council’s corporate emissions, using the 
standardised and transparent SCATTER methodology. 

 
ii. Approve the recommended actions in this report 
 

Reason: Progress towards City of York Council becoming net zero 
carbon by 2030. 
 

3. Annual Emissions 2020/2021 
 

Source  Unit  Total  CO2e Cost (£) 

CYC buildings – 
Electricity 

kWh 5,407,807 
            
-    

£816,283 

Street lighting – 
Electricity 

kWh 6,011,316 
            
-    

£894,947 

CYC buildings - Gas kWh 9,518,654 1,713  £289,918 

CYC buildings - 
Water 

m3 54,559 23  £110,957 

Corporate Waste 
(total) tonnes 

222 5  
  

Recycling 31 1  

CYC Fleet (total) 

ltrs 

710,511 1,904  

£699,148 Gasoil 38,476 103  

Diesel 672,036 1,801         

Page 4



 

Business travel 
(Total) 

miles 

NA 12 

£166,584 

Flights - 
            
-    

Trains NA 1  

Hotels NA 2  

Car Club (total) 38,750 10 

Diesel 749 0  

Unleaded 25,734 8  

Hybrid 12,066 2  

Electric 201 0 

Land use Trees  230   -22   

Total     3,635  £2,977,837 

 

4. Corporate Buildings  
 

Gas 
 

4.1 Gas use from corporate buildings are responsible for almost half 

(47%) of total CO2e emissions and a
[...]
 will look to increase the 

proportion of hybrid and electric vehicles in the car club fleet, and 

encourage staff to use electric and hybrid vehicles rather than petrol 

or diesel.  

 

10. Waste/Recycling 

 

9.1 Waste from our corporate buildings accounted for 4.7tCO2e in 

2020/21. Both waste and recycling in CYC buildings are lower than 

the previous 4 years due to fewer people being in offices. 

 

9.2 Pre-pandemic, recycling was consistently low year-on-year with an 

average of 18% and dropping to its lowest in 5 years at 14% for 

2020/21. Both waste and recycling weights have reduced each year 

between 2016/17 and 2020/21. This overall reduction in waste is 

positive and disposal has improved (energy is reclaimed from general 

waste rather than being deposited in landfill).  

 

Page 11



 

9.3 In the short term, promoting recycling is important but auditing the 

type of waste that is produced over the long term can help the council 

reduce waste and emissions associated with waste.   

 

 

11. Procurement 

 

10.1 Emissions associated with procured goods and services is not 

included in this report. However, we are working with the York & 

North Yorkshire LEP to calculate our Scope 3 emissions. 

 

10.2 As part of this work, a template sustainable procurement policy has 

been produced (Annex B – Section 4.3). This template will be 

considered in the next review of our procurement policy. 

 

12. Actions 

 

11.1 This report provides several actions for reducing our corporate 

emissions. The Carbon Reduction team will work across the council 

and with other service areas to: 

 Produce a decarbonisation plan for our largest emitting sites 

to identify improvements in heat generation, building fabric 

and energy efficiency and renewable generation  

Page 12



 

 Adopt a policy to consider low carbon heating solutions for 

all system replacements 

 Develop and promote a behaviour change campaign to 

reduce emissions asso
[...]

use cloud based services where we can, will reduce our local rates 
of consumption 

 Property - reduction of carbon emissions will have significant 
implications for the Council’s property portfolio. Some of them are 
outlined in this report. Consideration of carbon emission data will be 
a significant factor when it comes to future rationalisation of property 
assets. 

Carbon reduction is already in the process of being considered 
where items of plant and machinery are coming up for replacement 
in our operational and commercial properties, particularly in respect 
of gas fired boilers, where consideration is being given to their 
replacement with, biomass, electric or heat source pumps where it is 
practical to do so. 

 Other 

Fleet – the agreed fleet replacement programme will make a positive 
impact on carbon emissions over the next 4 years. Any further 
emissions reductions to our fleet over 3.5t will be challenging and 
would require additional resource  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Shaun Gibbons 
Head of Carbon Reduction 
Tel No. 07923 222971 
 

Claire Foale 
Assistant Director for Policy and Strategy  
 

Report 
Approved 

X 
Date 27/10/2021 

 
    

Wards Affected:   All X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background papers 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 

Annex A – WSP Remote Working Carbon Assessment 

Annex B – Proposed Sustainable Procurement Policy Template 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Total Annual Carbon Emissions 
all employees (tonnesCO2/yr) 

Total Annual Carbon Emissions 
per employee (kgCO2/yr) - 2019

Previous figure 
reported in 2007

Notes on changes in 2019

200 staff working from office 286.7 1.4 1.7 Minor adjustments on energy use profile, decrease due to electricity emission factor 25% lower

200 staff working from home, heating 
their whole house

505.9 2.5 2.4 Minor adjustments on energy u
[...]


 

Table 4-1 The criteria used in the procurement strategy review 

 Criterion 

1 Procurement recognised as having influence on environmental impacts 

2 Clear commitment to carbon reduction 

3 Clear commitment to sustainable procurement 

4 Clear commitment to circular economy 

5 Clear commitment to Social Value 

5.1 Council recognises environmental benefit that can be delivered through social value 

6 Commitment(s) supported in overarching organisational goals  

7 Climate emergency recognised/referenced 

8 Net Zero commitment with target date 

8.1 Target date 

9.1 
Aligned to York and North Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership "Circular Economy 
Strategy"  

9.2 Aligned to West Yorkshire Combined Authority "Tackling the Climate Emergency"  

10 Scope 3 emissions detailed as a relevant procurement impact 

11 Scope 3 / Carbon baseline completed 

12 Carbon reduction included as an outcome in tender strategies 

13 Low carbon specifications/tenders in place  

Page 39



20    04/03/2021 

 Criterion 

14.1 Portfolio analysis for carbon impact completed, OR 

14.2 Portfolio analysis for carbon impact planned (date given) 

15 Category priorities for carbon reduction identified 

16 Procurement Action Plan in place, with clear targets, dates and owners 

 

Page 40



 

 

  
 

   

 
 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 
 

10th November 2021 

Report of the Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy 
 
York Emissions Inventory Report 2021  
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 This report presents the Emissions Inventory for the city of York. This 

data will be used to monitor progress against the City of York Council 
ambition to achieve net zero carbon emissions for the city by 2030. 

 
1.2 The emissions inventory was compiled using SCATTER; a tool 

designed for local authorities to report emissions. 
 
1.3 Emissions across the city for the latest reporting year 2018 were 

936kilotonnes Carbon Dioxide equivalent (ktCO2e) (Scope 1 and 2). 
 
1.4 City-wide emissions have reduced by 1.6% (Scope 1 and 2) between 

2017 and 2018. 
 
1.5 City of York Council Corporate emissions account for roughly 4% of 

city-wide emissions. 
 
1.6 The focus of our reporting is Scope 1 and 2 emissions. The reason 

for this is that scope 1 and 2 emissions are more directly under the 
control of actors within the city, and because the carbon accounting 
and management options for these emissions are better developed.  

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
i. Approve the York Emissions Inventory Report  

Page 41 Agenda Item 5



 

Reason: This report fulfils the commitment in the Council Plan to 
report on city-wide carbon emissions and monitor progress towards 
the net zero ambition.  

 
3. Background 
 

3.1 In July 2021, the Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Change approved the use of the SCATTER tool for reporting city-
wide greenhouse gas (ghg) emissions.  
 

3.2 The decision was accompanied with the first York Emissions Report 
Inventory (2020) relating the 2017 reporting year.  

 
3.3 This report presents the latest York Emissions Report Inventory 

(2021) for the reporting year 2018. 
 

3.4 Scope 1 and 2 emissions in York for 2018 were 936ktCO2e. The 
make-up of these emissions is shown below. 

 

 
 

3.5      The built environment accounts for over 60% of emissions in York. 
With almost 32% coming from dwellings and 30% from other 
buildings. The majority of emissions from buildings are associated 
with gas consumption used for space heating and hot water. 
 

Page 42



 

3.6       Emissions from transport is another significant contributor (27.9%), 
with on-road transport responsible for most of these emissions.   

 
3.7       A more detailed breakdown of emissions by sub-sector is presented 

in the Inventory Summary Report (Annex A). 
 

3.8       The Council’s own Scope 1 and 2 Corporate Emissions have been 
recorded and reported for the firs
[...]
/Off-road NE Not Estimated

Page 51



Other/On-road IE Integrated Elsewhere

Other/On-road NO Not Occuring

Other/Rail IE Integrated Elsewhere

Other/Rail NO Not Occuring

Other/Waterborne navigation IE Integrated Elsewhere

Other/Waterborne navigation NE Not Estimated

Other/Biological treatment IE Integrated Elsewhere

Other/Incineration and open burning IE Integrated Elsewhere

Other/Solid waste disposal IE Integrated Elsewhere

Other/Wastewater treatment and dischargeNO

Indirect/Off-road IE

Other/Heat/cold generation NO

Other/Local renewable generation NO

Other/Livestock NE

Other/Land use NE

Other/Other AFOLU NE

Other/Industrial Process NE

Other/Fugitive emissions NE

end end

Page 52



NO

IE

NE

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 
 

10 November 2021 

Report of the Corporate Director, Place 
 

Air Quality – Annual Status Report 
 
Summary 

 
1. The report details the latest air quality monitoring results for York and 

progress on achieving measures in York’s third Air Quality Action Plan 
(AQAP3) to deliver further improvements.   
 

2. Recent air quality monitoring can be summarised as follows: 

 Widespread improvements in air quality were observed in York in 2020 
compared with previous years, primarily due to a reduction in emissions 
from traffic caused by working from home and non-essential retail being 
closed during Covid lockdowns. 

 Whilst concentrations of NO2 monitored in York in 2020 were atypical 
they continue the general downward trend in York since 2012.  Ongoing 
air quality monitoring in all locations will be key to understanding the 
longer term environmental impacts of the pandemic and the magnitude 
of any changes due to increased levels of walking and cycling and 
decreased use of public transport. 

 Air pollution monitoring indicates that the annual average air quality 
objective for NO2 was met at all rele
[...]
s and travel behaviour return to ‘normal’. 

 

5. Over the coming year, CYC will update its current Air Quality Action Plan 
and will consider measures to further reduce nitrogen oxides and 
particulates from all sources and to support and complement the Council’s 
economic strategy, Local Plan, fourth Local Transport Plan (LTP4) and 
Climate Change Strategy 
 

6. The report is provided for information following submission of the 2021 
Annual Status Report to DEFRA.  

 

Recommendations 
 
7. The Executive Member is asked to note the contents of the report, 

including the continuing improvements in air quality in 2020 and proposals 
to update the current AQAP to complement other key CYC strategies. 

 
Reason: To enable to Executive Member to remain updated on the 
continuing improvements in air quality. 
 
 

Page 56



 

Background 
 

8. In 2015 DEFRA introduced Annual Status Reports (ASRs) to aid local 
transparency, increase accessibility of air quality to the wider public and 
encourage buy-in to delivering air quality improvement measures by those 
best placed to assist (e.g. Directors of Public Health and Transport).   
 

9. This report provides an update on air quality in York (2020 calendar year), 
including progress on delivery of the measures within City of York 
Council’s third Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP3), following submission of 
this year’s Annual Status Report (ASR) to DEFRA in June 2021. The ASR 
and its conclusions were fully accepted by DEFRA on 24 September 2021.  
The full Annual Status Report (2021) is available to download from 
http://jorair.co.uk/data-downloads/reports/.   

 
10. Air pollution is associated with a number of adverse health impacts. It is 

recognised as a contributing factor in the onset of heart disease and cancer. 
Additionally, air pollution particularly affects the most vulnerable in society: 
children, the elderly, and those with existing heart and lung conditions. The 
mortality burden of air pollution within
[...]
ir quality improvement and emission reduction in York.  
The primary local delivery programmes for these measures are the 
Local Transport Plan and the iTravel York programme.  CYC are 
currently preparing a new Local Transport Plan (LTP4) and Carbon 
Reduction Strategy.  Existing programmes and those such as 

                                            
7 Defra. Clean Air Strategy, 2019 
8 DfT. The Road to Zero: Next steps towards cleaner road transport and delivering our Industrial Strategy, 
July 2018 

Page 65



 

Government Active Travel Funding encourage walking, cycling and 
public transport in the city.  They are supported by planning policies 
that ensure that sustainable travel solutions are included in all new 
developments in York. 

35. CYC’s third Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP3, 2015) described how York 
intends to continue to deliver its Low Emission Strategy and to work 
towards becoming an internationally recognised ultra-low emission city. 
The LES has already changed the way York delivers public transport 
and plans for future transport trips. York continues to deliver on 
walking, cycling and public transport improvements, maintaining its 
national reputation as a leader in sustainable transport.   

36. Since publication of CYC’s Low Emission Strategy, York has: 

 Delivered a fully electric Park & Ride (P&R) site at Poppleton Bar and 
introduced electric buses across other P&R sites.  CYC was awarded 
£3.3m from DfT’s Low Emission Bus Scheme in 2018 to support delivery 
of high capacity, fully electric buses and to support charging 
infrastructure at York’s P&R sites. As part of a partnership between bus 
company First York and CYC, 21 new all-electric double decker buses 
entered service on the P&R network in 2020/21.  The electric fleet on the 
P&R service has been expanded to 33 buses, and includes one of the 
largest fleets of electric double decker buses outside London.  

 Introduced a Clean Air Zone (CAZ) for buses on 31 January 202
[...]
w developments.  

 Reducing emissions from the council’s fleet – by switching from 
diesel to low and zero emission alternatives wherever practical. CYC 
will continue to reduce ‘grey fleet’ trips by utilising Enterprise Car Club 
to provide a pool of low emission cars for exclusive use by CYC staff 
during office hours.  CYC will also begin the transition to an electric fleet 
for all vehicles under 3.5 tonnes as part of a four year programme.  The 
council's fleet is set to be upgraded as part of a bid to be carbon neutral 
by 2030. Officers will also continue to explore the options for vehicles 
over 3.5 tonnes to move away from fossil fuels.  CYC aims to replace 
153 vehicles from its current fleet during the programme, reducing CO2 
emissions by a third. 

 Continued modal shift and network improvement measures – via 
the LTP capital and i-Travel York sustainable travel programmes. 

 Investigate first/last mile delivery options - CYC was awarded 
£297,237 by DEFRA in March 2021 to carry out a feasibility study and 
subsequent pilot scheme to reduce emissions relating to deliveries 
travelling into and out of York.  The project will focus on how to reduce 
the number of deliveries made to the city centre and around York by 
LGVs and HGVs (such as small vans or larger heavy goods vehicles). A 
study will identify suitable sustainable alternatives which may include a 
delivery ‘hub’ allowing the last or first mile of the journey to be made by 
low emission modes, including e-cargo bikes. CYC is engaging with 
businesses such as delivery companies on the study and pilot scheme.   

38. Air quality improvement measures over and above those planned and 
outlined in the current report may be required to fully deliver the air 
quality objectives in all areas of technical breach in the city.  It may be 
several years before new ‘normal’ levels of air pollution can be reliably 
measured, but York’s Air Quality Action Plan will be kept under review to 
ensure it remains relevant to new ways in which people will choose to 
travel and any emerging new sources of air pollution, such as potential 
increases in domestic emissions (due to people working from home).  
 

Consultation 
 

Page 70



 

39. Local authorities have to submit an ASR to DEFRA each year. No 
consultation outside CYC has been undertaken specifically for the 
purposes of compiling the Annual Status Report.  DEFRA has appraised 
the report and provided written feedback to CYC. 

 
Options 
 
40. The Executive Member is asked to note the contents of the report, 

including the improvements in air quality observed in 2020, the 
continuing trend in air quality in York and proposals to update the current 
AQAP to support and complement other key CYC strategies. 
 

Analysis 
 
41. DEFRA’s LAQM Policy Guidance (LAQM.PG16) and Technical 

Guidance (LAQM.TG16) outline the process that should be followed with 
respect to the Local Air Quality Management regime (for example 
amendments to and revocation of existing AQMAs).   
 

42. Pollutant concentrations will vary from year to year due to the influence 
of meteorological conditions and DEFRA guidance makes it clear that 
authorities should avoid cycling between declaring, revoking and 
declaring AQMAs again simply due to these variations.  For this reason, 
it is expected that authorities will need to consider measurements carried 
out over three to five consecutive years when deliberating the revocation 
or amendment of an AQMA, as well as national trends in emissions and 
local factors that may affect the AQMA, including measures introduced 
as part of the Air Quality Action Plan.  DEFRA advise against considering 
the revocation of an AQMA based solely upon compliance being 
achieved in 2020, as this year may not be representative of long-term 
trends in pollutant concentrations and local authorities must be confident 
that air quality objectives will continue to be met in future years. 
 

43. Public Protection h
[...]
Matter 
LES  Low Emission Strategy 
HGV  Heavy Goods Vehicles   
OLEV Office for Low Emission Vehicles 
CEMP Construction Environmental Management Plan 
CCFAP Climate Change Framework and Action Plan 
LTP   Local Transport Plan  

Page 74

http://jorair.co.uk/data-downloads/reports/

	Agenda
	 
	4 Corporate Emissions Report
	Annex A
	Annex B

	5 York City-wide Emissions Inventory
	York Emissions Inventory Summary 2021

	6 Air Quality – Annual Status Report





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 

Date 10 November 2021 

Present Councillor Widdowson 

  

 

45. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest that she might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
46. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 6 October 
2021 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 
47. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been 2 registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Pete Kilbane spoke on the Corporate Emissions Report and the York 
City-wide Emissions Inventory. He stated that he welcomed work done to 
reduce carbon emissions, but felt the report presented a partial picture by 
excluding scope 3 emissions. Cllr Kilbane stated that the rhetoric of a net-
zero York by 2030 was not being matched with appropriate action, since he 
believed that 70% of emissions were not being counted. He asked whether 
a specific piece of work had been commissioned with the York & North 
Yorkshire LEP on measuring scope 3 emissions and the timescale for its 
completion. He also spoke on air quality, noting improvements over the 
Covid-19 pandemic, but warning on returning on how to the status quo, 
calling for the removal of all non-essential vehicles from the city centre and 
the creation of a local transport plan. 
 
Katherine Crocker spoke on matters related to the general remit of the 
committee, namely about air pollution on Fishergate. She stated that 25 



years ago she had complained about air quality to a Fishergate Ward 
Committee and that the she wanted more information on the Fishergate 
monitoring system introduced then. She stated that air quality had 
improved during the Covid-19 pandemic as a result of less traffic, but that 
air quality, especially in levels of particulates was much lower than World 
Health Organisation guidelines. Ms Crocker further stated that electric cars 
would not help with this issue since particulates were emitted by car tyres 
and brakes. She requested that monitoring station data be used to push for 
a policy of reducing traffic congestion to improve air quality through the 
local transport plan, out of town parking and the usage of electric buses.  

 
 
48. Corporate Emissions Report  
 

The Executive Member will considered a report which monitored progress 
against City of York Council’s target to reduce carbon emissions from 
corporate activity to net-zero by 2030. The Head of Carbon Reduction was 
in attendance to present the report and respond to questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 That this was the first report of direct emissions created by the City of 
York Council’s corporate activity. 

 Over 50% of emissions came from the Council’s fleet, however there 
was a programme over the next 4 years to transition all vehicles over 
4.5 tons from combustion engine to electric, which would have a 
significant positive impact. 

 Gas consumption for heating of corporate sites was another 
significant cause of emissions, for which Heat Decarbonisation Plans 
were to be produced for the Council’s highest consuming buildings, 
which would present a pathway to accessing public grant funding 
through the Public Decarbonisation Scheme. 

 The Council’s switch to purchasing 100% renewable energy in April 
2020 had created a positive impact on emissions, and behaviour 
change campaigns for staff and further improvements through the 
retrofit programme were also planned to reduce emissions. 

 The Council’s direct corporate emissions accounted for 3.8% of the 
city-wide greenhouse gas emissions which showed that York could 
not achieve net-zero by 2030 through the Council’s efforts alone. 

 
The Executive Member noted: 

 That the was pleased with the rate of reduction of emissions. 

 That identifying what was under the Council’s control to change 
would enable emissions to be reduced further. 

 Emissions from all buildings across the city needed to be reduced, 
since they accounted for 60% of total emissions for York.  



 
Resolved: 

i.     That the City of York Council Corporate Emissions Report be 
approved and the council’s contributions to city-wide emissions be 
noted. 
 
Reason: This report fulfils the commitment in the Council Plan to 
report on City of York Council’s corporate emissions, using the 
standardised and transparent SCATTER methodology. 

 
ii.     That the actions recommended in the report be approved. 

 
Reason: To progress towards City of York Council becoming a net 
zero carbon emitter by 2030. 

 
 
49. York City-wide Emissions Inventory  
 

This report presented the Emissions Inventory for the city of York. This data 
was to be used to monitor progress against the City of York Council 
ambition to achieve net zero carbon emissions for the city by 2030. The 
Head of Carbon Reduction was in attendance to present the report and 
respond to questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 This was the second report examining city-wide emissions, since the 
first conducted last year. 

 Over 60% of total emissions in York were generated through 
buildings, with a roughly even split between homes and other 
buildings – the vast majority of these emissions were through space 
heating and hot water. 

 Transport contributed to just under 28% of the city’s emissions, with 
other large factors being waste and industry. 

 City-wide emissions reduced by just under 2% between 2017 and 
2018. It was understood that emissions will have markedly changed 
in more recent years, but the data was not yet available to be 
examined. 

 
The Executive Member thanked officers for their work on the report and 
asked members of the public to increase the efficiency of their homes if 
possible, through green energy tariffs, insulation and looking on the City of 
York Council’s website for potential funding opportunities to do so. 
 
 
 



Resolved: 
i.     That the York Emissions Inventory report be approved. 

 
Reason: This report fulfils the commitment in the Council Plan to 
report on city-wide carbon emissions and monitor progress 
towards the net zero ambition. 

 
 
50. Air Quality – Annual Status Report  
 

This report details the latest air quality monitoring results for York and 
progress on achieving measures in York’s third Air Quality Action Plan 
(AQAP3) to deliver further improvements. The Head of Public Protection 
was in attendance to present the report and respond to questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 There had been widespread improvements across the board in air 
quality in 2020, likely due to the Covid-19 pandemic, however air 
quality had been improving in the city for a number of years. 

 There were plans to continue and perpetuate these improvements 
through the 4th Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP4), and linking to the 
Local Plan, Local Transport Plan and the Climate Change Strategy. 

 
The Executive Member noted: 

 That since 2012, reductions in air quality had been significant, 
although there were still areas for improvement, with one bus stop 
area not yet meeting air quality guidelines. 

 The reduction of traffic during the Covid-19 pandemic had provided a 
snapshot for how air quality ought to be in the future. 

 This work had made available funding for interventions on the ‘last 
mile’ into York for deliveries which was the most polluting and 
expensive mile of travel, which would improve air quality even further. 

 She thanked officers for the work and the report.   
 
Resolved: 

i.     That the contents of the report be noted, including the continuing 
improvements in air quality in 2020 and proposals to update 
current AQAP to complement other key CYC strategies. 
 
Reason: To enable the Executive Member to remain updated on 
the continuing improvements in air quality. 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Cllr P Widdowson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.17 pm]. 


